

Shri. K. B. Parab,

V/s.

Karachi Maharashtra Shikshan Prasarak Mandal and Ors.

Order below Exh. 50

(Date - 04/02/2026)

Present application is filed by the respondent no. 1 and 3 to seek permission to file rejoinder on record. Appellant has filed no objection towards the application.

2. According to the respondents, the respondent management has filed amended written statement below Exh. 37/1, therefore, appellant had filed their replication below Exh. 44. They further submitted that, if the application is allowed no prejudice would be caused to the appellant and for proper adjudication of the appeal it is necessary to file rejoinder.

3. I have gone through record and proceeding. As a matter of fact, respondents had amended their written statement as per order passed below Exh. 39, thereafter replication is filed by appellant below Exh. 44. In such situation it would be just and proper to grant an opportunity to respondent no. 2 and 4 to file their explanation to the replication Exh. 44, thus permission granted to file their rejoinder on record.

Date :- 04.02.2026

Place:- Kolhapur.

(V.N.Dhavle)
Presiding Officer,
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.